Proceedings of the Pakistan Academy of Sciences: A. Physical and Computational Sciences 55 (2): 85 (2018) Copyright © Pakistan Academy of Sciences ISSN: 2518-4245 (print), 2518-4253 (online)



Obituary

Mr. Tajammul H. Hashmi (1924–2018)

Mr. Tajammul H. Hashmi was born on Ist January 1924, in Gujrat, British India. Mr. Hashmi earned his MS degree from Michigan State University, USA in 1948. His main research areas were bridge design, Road Transport, Utilization of Sub-surface space, Control of water logging Salinity and Soil Mechanics.

Mr. Hashmi was Inter-Regional Advisor, United Nations Department of Technical Cooperation for Development, 1981-1991. Federal Secretary, Government of Pakistan, 1971-1973; Assistant Chief Engineer, Ministry of Railways and Communication, Government of Pakistan, 1949-1970.

Mr. Hashmi was honored with two Civil Awards in recognition to his services by Govt. of Pakistan. He was Past President and Fellow of Institute of Engineers Pakistan; Fellow, American Society of Civil Engineers, Executive Member of International Road Federation. Mr. Hashmi was elected as Fellow Pakistan Academy of Sciences in 1977.

On 24th May 2018, Mr. Hashmi left us all to meet his creator. We will miss him; so will his family. May Allah (SWT)



bless him with highest ranks in Jannah. Ameen